

# Town of Chenango Town Board Agenda Wednesday, November 2, 2022 - 7:00 PM Town Office Building

Page

- 1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- 3. PRESENTATIONS
  - 3.1. Broome County Executive Jason Garnar Br. Co. Budget Address
- 4. PUBLIC HEARINGS
- 5. OPEN HEARING, GENERAL, TOWN BUSINESS

Guests shall speak in an orderly fashion and are limited to remarks of five (5) times minutes or less. The speaker shall deliver their comments or concerns in a civil tone and without the use of profanity, personal attacks, or other disruptive behavior which may result in the offender's removal from the meeting. The speaker shall not be interrupted except in a matter of urgency.

- 6. TOWN BOARD IN SESSION WITHOUT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- 7. COMMUNICATIONS
- 8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
- 9. DEPT. HEAD / LIAISON REPORTS
- 10. RESOLUTIONS

10.2.

10.1. Resolution Approving Abstract No. 29
<u>Abstract.20.Report.10.26.2022</u>

Resolution Authorizing Allocation of American Rescue Plan Funds - Theresa 3

Blvd.

Resolution Authorizing the Use of ARPA Funds-Theresa Blvd.

- 11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 12. ADJOURNMENT

2

## RESOLUTION NO.

#### **RESOLUTION APPROVING ABSTRACT NO. 20**

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Chenango, held	on the	2nd d	ay of
November, 2022, the following resolution was offered and seconded:			-

RESOLVE to pay the attached and incorporated herein Abstract of Bills. Abstract 20, dated October 26, 2022.

General Fund - Voucher Nos. 712-748; Check Nos. 5526-5557 totaling the sum of \$35,635.19.

Highway Fund - Voucher Nos. 262-266; Check Nos. 1884-1887, totaling the sum of \$39,725.55.

Water Fund - Voucher Nos. 201-206; Check Nos. 1844-1849 totaling the sum of \$7,412.79.

Sewer Fund - Voucher Nos. 280-299; Check Nos. 2218-2234 totaling the sum of \$16,284.02.

Special Districts/Street Lights – Voucher Nos. 22; Check Nos. 1191 totaling the sum of \$4,257.32.

Special Districts/Capital Projects – Voucher Nos. 29-30; Check Nos. 1097-1098 totaling the sum of \$2,230.00.

WHEREAS, this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Offered by: Seconded by:

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Lizanne Tiesi-Korinek, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Chenango and that the
foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the
Town of Chenango at a meeting thereof held at Town Hall, 1529 NY RT 12, Binghamton, NY on this 2nd day of
November, 2022. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Jo Anne Klenovic, Supervisor	
Dave Johnson, Councilperson	
Frank Carl, Councilperson	
Gene Hulbert, Councilperson	
Jim DiMascio, Councilperson	
Town of Chenango Seal	
Dated: November 2, 2022	
Lizanne Tiesi-Korinek	
Town Clerk, Town of Chenango	

### **Resolution Authorizing Allocation of American Rescue Plan Funds**

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Chenango, held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2022, the following resolution was offered and seconded:

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has recommended the Theresa Blvd; and

**WHEREAS,** the Highway Superintendent has recommended total costs of \$9,851.11 be allocated from ARPA funds; and

**WHEREAS,** Town Bookkeeper has recommended the transfer of such funds from General to Highway; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board after due deliberation has carefully reviewed this request and finds the same to be in the best interest of the Town.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board hereby authorizes the Town Bookkeeper to effectuate the necessary budget changes to utilize ARPA funds; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution will take effect immediately.

OFFERED BY:

SECONDED BY:

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Lizanne Tiesi-Korinek, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Chenango and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Chenango at a meeting thereof held at Town Hall, 1529 NY RT 12, Binghamton, NY on this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2022. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Supervisor Jo Anne Klenovic
Councilperson David Johnson
Councilperson Gene Hulbert Jr
Councilperson Frank Carl
Councilperson Jim DiMascio
Town of Chenango Seal  Dated: November 2, 2022
Lizanne Tiesi-Korinek Town Clerk of the Town of Chenango